A RESOLUTION AND ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA APPROVING A BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, VIRGINIA.

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia, (the City) and the County of Rockingham, Virginia (the County), have been considering entering into a Boundary Line Agreement pursuant to VA Code §15.2-3106 *et seq.*; and

WHEREAS, both localities have advertised their intentions to adopt a Boundary Line Adjustment Agreement to relocate certain boundary lines between them, which advertisements included general descriptions of the tax parcels to be transferred and a description of the revised boundary line. The advertisement, including a statement that a copy of the proposed Agreement was available for public review at the Office of the Clerk of each locality, was published in the Daily News Record, a newspaper having general circulation in both localities, for two consecutive weeks and a public hearing on the issue was held by the City on July 27, 2021, and by the County on July 28, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED and ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia, at a regular meeting of the City Council held on July 27, 2021:

- 1. That the City Council hereby approves the Boundary Line Agreement (the Agreement) between the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia and the County of Rockingham, Virginia, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, which Agreement includes a plat or plats of the affected real estate, and hereby authorizes and directs its Mayor to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City Council;
 - 2. It is the intention of the City Council, subsequent to adoption of a similar resolution

and ordinance by the County of Rockingham, to petition with the County the Circuit Court of Rockingham County to affirm and validate the Agreement and give it full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Council of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia has caused this Resolution and Ordinance to be duly executed on its behalf by its Mayor and attested by its Clerk.

CITY OF HARRISONBURG

DATE:		By: Mayor	
ATTEST:			
Clerk			
Recordation of Council Vote	es on Approva	l of Boundary Line Agreement:	
Council Member Vote Cast: Yes Abstained from Vote	No	Council Member Vote Cast: Yes Abstained from Vote	No
Council Member Vote Cast: Yes Abstained from Vote	No	Council Member Vote Cast: Yes Abstained from Vote	No
Council Member Vote Cast: Yes Abstained from Vote	No		